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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HUDSON~BERGEN.COUNTY RETAIL-LIQUQR 
STORES "ASSOCIATION E'r ALS •. v. RAMSEY AND PACKARD-BAMBERGER & 
CO., INC. 

) HUDSON-BERGEN COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR 
STORES ASSOCIATION~ a ·New Jersey 
Corporation, RAMSEY LIQUORS, INCo, . ) 
and LESTER GIBIAN, . 

) 
Appellants, 

-vs-

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND pRDER. 

THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF RAMSEY, and PACKARD-

) 

) 

) .BAMBERGER . & co a ~ INC ca , . 

- Responderits~ ) 
------------~----------~---~~-~----~ 
Samuel Moskowitz, EsqQ, Attorney for Appellantso . 
James M. Muth, Esq c, At·torney for Respondent Mayor and Council. 
Charles P. DeYoe, Esq D, Attorney for Respondent Packard.-

Bamberger & Co G ,. Inc o 

Meehan Brothers, Esqs o, by ·John J e Me eh.an,. Esq o; Associate 
Counse 1 for Respondent Packard_-B:1mberger & Co,,,. Inc. 

BY THE DIRE CT OR : 
J 

The Hearer has "filed ·the following Report herein·: 

"This is an· appeal from the actio"n of respondent 
.p!ayor and Council whereby it approved an. application for a 
person-to-parson and place-~o~place transfer of a plenary_ 

. retail'·consumption lioense· fr•om Henry Chanut and Evelyn 
Chanut to respondent Packard-Bamberger & co., Inc., and-from 
premi~es 538 Franklin Turnpike to p~emises located at 25 
Ramsey Shopping Center·., Route 17", Ramsi:;:y, No J IP Five of the 
six members of the Borough Council voted on the application, 

·.three of whom voted J.n,favor of(the-transfer and two opposed· 
it. One member disquali'fied himself from voting on the matter 
because he is associated with the alcoholic beve~age· industry 
in this State. · · 

"The appellants contend, in .substanc·e.,.· .:Ln their peti­
tion of appeal that the action of .the resp6ndent. Mayor ~nd 
Council was· erroneous for _the .following reasons:.-~ 

r 

.The g.ranting of the tr~ansfe~ of such. license is in . 
direct violation of an Ordinance to amend an Ordinance 
entitled: •An O~dinance to Amend an Ordi~ance Entitl~d 
'~n Ordinance Li~iting and Regulating the Issuance of· 
L:;tquor Licenses, Fixing Hours for the· Sale of Liquor­
and Regulating Premises Licensed Therefo.r" • Passed By . · 
the Council and Approved by_the Mayor of the)Borough 
of Ramsey, in the County ·Of Be.rgen, October 28.11 19400 

BQ The granting of the transter ot said ·license is socially 
undesirable. 

Co There is no p·ublic nee_d or· ·necessity for the transfer1 

of said license to the premises in question, inasmuch 
as this are~ is amply served ~y the present exist~ng 
outlets. 
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D. rrhe granting .. '="of ·the trari.Sfer. of sa.id license is in 
violation {)f -the alcoholic bevera.ge control laws and'/ .-. 
regulations of the State o_f,-Nev.r Jersey. · .I·· 

E. The·Mayor and Council of.the Borough of Ramsey were 
gu:i)ty of ~n abuse of discretion and. a mistake of law 
and fact in granting the transf~r of said license • 

. ' " . . ' 

F. ·The grantirt~ of.said ·tr~nsfer.;of liciense to the 
Respondent, Packard-Bamberger&' Co., Inc., ·was 
arbitrary aJ!d unreasona~~e. · 

..... 
··1.'' ,,. 

1 ~he great§r part oi .the evidence pre~ented i~ the .. 
instant case was· with reference :·to Ordtnance 239· which~ inter ·-. 
alia, regulates the issuance or liquor._ licenses .in the Borough. 
of Ramsey. Said ·amended o~din~nce w~s·p~ssed on final reading 
~:t;: ~. meet:l:ng of the .Mayor and. Council ·on June 11, 1941 and 
approved by the· Mayor on the samec1ate~ The pertinent sect-ion 

. of said amended .·ordinanoe. provides as follows: 

'Section 1 •. That the numbel'.1 .·of pl_enary retail' consump- · 
tion licenses outstanding in the Borough of -Ramsey at the . 
same time shall not exceed el~V:en, .·as· follows: 

a. For premises fronting 9ri ·State Highway Route 
No. 2, four.; . . . ... . · . . 

b.. For the :r»em.afna.e·r of. the·.-premlses· in this 
Bor.ough, s e;veif~ ~ · .. _ · · · ·· · · · · 

. .... . . . . . . . . \ 

"State. Highway Route No •. 2. is now knowrp as Route. 17. . . " . . , . I 

''The evideiice ~presented· herein d,isclos4s that the pro-~_ 
posed licensed premises are ·1n ·?. ·lar.ge shopping center where -· 
there are various other types ·or- retail businesses. The two 
buildings (described as .Unit #1-and.Unit #2) in which all the 

'respective business establishmept·s ·are· located, are constructed 
in 'th~ form of an ell (L). J:lnd; are- situated ·on approximately 26 
acres of land·._ The par·ki.n·g. ~rea.. sur)?ound.ing the -buildings can 
accommodate 1646 .parked cars,. ·the greater: part of said space, 
however, being in the front of. the. establishments. Automobiles 
can be driven to tile· shopp;ing ~rea . .-.rrorq Ro·ute 17 by .proceeding 
on a road leading. from· the , hi_ghway .to Franklin T·urnpike. Before 
reaching Franklin· Turnpike· there is_a ~amp.with a gradual descent 
of 50 feet where,· at ··the. lower level; it meets the parking area 
of tn.e · shopp~ng o~nter •. 'TJ:re bu:J_l~ing (Uriit #1) containing, ·among 
other business.es,· the proposed. lice·nsc;d . premi?ea-, according to the 
testimony of dounci:I.man' Zapr,iSk~~, · is ,400 or 500 ·re et aw.ay .from 
the" clbsest point of Route 17. ·councilman Zabriskie, however, 

. te~'tified that he considers· the·.--ramp aforem~nt.ioned which leads 
· · - to Franklin Turnpike as pai1t. of '.Roqte. 17. · ·Although ther,e is an 

entrance ·to'the sh9pping ce;nt-er· by.u~e of .the road from Route 
17 and thereafter· by. the ··ramp. aforem·e~tioned, .t.here _is no exit, 
from the shopp~ing center leading to _Route 17. In order to leave 
the,. shopping center by automobf'le. it .~s necessary to us.e Bennett 
··Avenue ·which. lea-d-s .. tq Frank~in- · Turnpi~e .• · By use of Fergus Avenue 
·rrom· the ·:Franklin Turnpike(,· one· may ··g.ain· entrance ~o the shopping 

. cen_ter. · · · · 

. "'Fronting upon· .. the _,str~~t 't. me.a;rrn .. touching· the boundar~r 
line of· the street. Roach .v. »·Sole~f, I;f~t:, •. Cal. 120 F. Supp. 400, 
404-~ The ordinance in· que~~ion SRe9:Lfi·ca.lly refer:s to premises 
frorit ing on ·State lrighyrn~y- 1¥·2 · -(.h':l7) •··. lt: 1s · imrne·ct iate ly ~pparen t 
that the licensed premises its elf·;_ a.ll;hough the front entrance 

. the~eto faces in the direqti·on. of Route 17, ·.»is-, as· the testimony 
of Councj.lman Zabris.kie indicated,.~· corrn0-t~e1,.~bl~ dt?t:.::i·i?e. the~e­
·rrom. rrrie pariking area wh.:l.;ch: is: sir, ua,tecl ?.0 i'ee l~ be .L·-'·'\.' J.~oute· 17 

I 

":. . ·~ .' .: . 
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cannot be aaid th" touch or come in contact with Route l't.or 
the road leading "the:refrom -to F'ranklin rrwmpl.ke ;; rrhere :ts . 
also testimony· to the effect that the occupants travell:tng 
in ·a car on Route 17 would not be able to see the shopping 
centere · · 

. "It· has long been established that a local governing. 
body has no j urisd1ct1on to grant or transfer a license :tn . · ·· 
violation of the terms of a local ordinance~ Bachman v. rrown 
of Phillipsburg, 68 N.,JoLe 552,, 

''In the case of Wright· v() Vogt,\) 7 N~J ~ l, 5 (1951)., · 
Justice Heher speaking for the--New Jersey Supreme Court stated: 

iAs in the case qf statutes, the p:ur~pose of construc­
tion of. ordinanc·es and mun'icipal by-laws is ··the_ 
discovery:in effectuation of the local legislative 
intent; and in general the :tnqui1"y is governed by the 
same rules_ as apply in the interpretation of statutes e 

Ordinances are to receive a reasonable construction 
and application, to· serve the apparent l(;;gislative 
:purpose,, The aim of judicial construction is to as·.cer­
tain the sense in which the terms were employed by th~ 
legislative body.' 

Judge Jayne~ in the matter of Preziosi v$ Buonaccorsi, 16 
N$ J~ Supere 15 (App,, Div.), stated: 

'It is also the settled ru,le that wnere the words of th$ 
statute are clear· amf the .. ir"'mea.ning and application 
plain_, th"ere. is no room for· judicial construction. ' · 

He cited the case of McGowan v,, Metropolitan Life· Ins. Co .. , 
60 N~J.L. 198 (E. & A. 1897). 

"The pertinent section of the ord:tnance now under con":"" · 
sideration 'provides that there shall be onl~ four licensed · 
premise~ 'fronting ori State Highway #2 (#17) 8 • Appellants _ _ 
c6ntend that because .the entrance to the licensed premises in 
question faces toward Route 17, it is their considered opinion 
that the said premises front on Route 17@ If the said lic·ensed. 
premises were constructed on the level with Route 17 and a 
reasonable distance the.rer·rom·, there might be some merit to the 
-appellants 1 contention.· Howev~r,. in the case sub .i udic.e, the · 
proposed licensed premi·ses itself is situated in a de.pressed 
area 50 feet below Route·17 or any roads leading therefrom and 
is at a distance of 400 or 500 feet from the highway() The 
parking area does not constitute any part of the propos~d · 
licensed premises, the l~tter·being confined s~lely to the 
building itself. rt· is plainly discernible that ·the proposed· 
licensed premises cannot~ under any stretch of the imagina.ti.on :i 
be considered to front on Route 17f; The respondent Mayor and 
Council by its action interpret·ed ·'the ordinance in question as 
not applicable to the transfe:r applied faro I am satisfied 
that the respondent Mayor and. Council did not' violate its ordi~~ 
nance by approving the transf~r in question~ 

11There ha·s been some testimony to the effect that there 
a:re otheri liquor establishments operating in the general ar~ea ·of' 
the proposed licensed _premiseso The license in question was 
tranaferred from -538 Franklin Turnpike about one-half· mile away 
fr'om the shopping center e Councilman Zabriskie testified that 
there are three other licensed establis~1enbs all of which are 
about 500 feet distant frorri the r:::;ho:pping center, althoui_~',11 cme 
of i. r1f;m may be a ome w hn t n c:n pc r ., 
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"It has .cons:Lstent.ly ,been ·held ~chat the· number --0'!"~;-~,~--­
.l:Lcens.ed pre·mises to· be permitted :tn a:riy _particular are:a.~::f:~~· 
a 'ma·t ter .· ·conf·iaed. . to the -S:ound d,i-s.cr~t·ion ·of th·e i·S,s-uin,1g:~:°<~:'J~i,_ 
-auth(Jr_i:ty .- Carriell .et :a.l,. v .. Ne·wark e-.t al, •. , ·:sui:let.in il-0'~3~, 
"Item :2 .and cases cited there.ii1,. '=L1-he appellants furthe·r·-·:..con.-. 

· ·~tended that the 'manner in vrhict1 tl:re prem:Ls.es ane ·to be 1a·:t:a_;_ 
,out· 1s a v?-o lat io~ of the inte.n:t o·f Rule ·7 .of -.B-tat:e ,:He.g.l-ila,b:ion 
No·. 32 ·of the Di vis ion of AlcohoTic Beverage Cont.r.o1, i'i.h;l.,j,;~¢l:1 -

· pro~v:i:de·s that 'no ·holder· of a :p.le:na:ry reta:il ,c_orrs-umpt.ion -:_.._,,.,,~. 
license ••• shall sell any .ale oho.lie .ibeverag.e,s in_ the or.igin~l 

-'.c.on·tainers·· for off-premi:ses consum?tior.a fr1om . .an.· addi't1'0.nal 
:p:ubli.c barroom •.•• 1 . As was stat-,ed 'b.Y ,Judge F1re.und in ,'Tot;ow:a 

. . . v ... · -:eh'icken Barn, Inc .• · and Di v.ision o·:f : ABC, ·4f · n .. ::J;o Supe·r-. :45:9,~ · 
'' ·:·.·. . . . ' . . --

.. : 'The -clea.r_ --1ntent •of the rule 'wa-s :t.o · .. i.fnp:lement R.. s .. 
33·:1--12 .• 23 so .-as to insure that ·a :re.str·i,ct.ed cqn~ 
· stul!ption · _licc;;nsee .should .. not "e:sta.bli.·sh :a _.Se·cond. 
-pub.+ic barroom and there »s-ell . .pac-kaged liquor._ :The 

· statute and .-rule do not prohi"bi't ·eniargement :of an -
. :e.x:i:sting ·publ'ic barroom . ., To th.old _o#her-wise :would . . 
·~prevent a. · li'c ens,e .. e from ~-e.nlang l.n:g ·or:· · rehov9. tln g his · 
preiid.ses·.-. .The Dire-ctor -det·er'.fuined, :·and ·:w-e .a.g-ree., ·. 

· ·,that ·.since. no walls were to 'b'e erect'ed to_ 'Sepa·ra.te. 
· .the '-ba_r from ·.the pa cka.ge goo.d:s .di'SP lay ';J ·the .;p:ropo·s ed · 
·changes merely enlarged the a~ea in :_which :package · 
goods ar.e displayed, and ·thlt~ th.ere wa;s ·nq violation· 
"Of "el ther the statute .or r'egulat~i.ons • :s 

. . . . 

._ .. . -. '"Eiht bi-t . RL~3 (a co-py of · whl ch :,~as .-r.11-ed ·with . .-the· 
-:app'li·cat11on ·for. transf·er:) shows· the.· ·prqpo:s.e4 -:1.nte:r:tor·. l'ay:-out · 

· and· ·bar °d'e'ta1a o.f t:he ,pre{nfa3·e:s "-o .. c·c.u.pied <by :r,espo:nd:en;t ·Pac:kard-... : - . 
. · .. :Bamberge·r. This -eXhi~'it. ind:i"cat:e:a_·bhat ~sa-ta re:spondent _:pro: · .·. 

·· · ~pese·s -t .. o ·e-re_ct "an··_::l8-root ~L..;.·shap~d- ·ip~r :aJ?.O'ttnd ·w~~.ct"l -.theFe ·w111 . 
. ;b:e nine- .zstt>o·1~ .for ·u~s ·by pat·rons .. :apd .'tha:t, .,tbe "Side -w,:a.1-l:~ wil'l 
inav·e shel\fing ·_.on ·which· bottles~ 'of :a•l:eo:hoJJl.c ·::b'e.vera.g;e:s ·,wil:l :be-, 
~a:t sp'laye·d',_~ · In the ·cases q:f '11iitowa -v.. ·.~ch1!c:ken ::Bar,,;t ·:Inc o :and· · . · 
'.JD.1vl.s:1.ori ,'Of ::ABC, ~suPra, and a:lso 111., ·pa·s'.saie. Go,. et-:c~. 4 .As-'B'1n v~ •... 
,E,. D~ :e~:t:c.:<Ci:ty of Paterson; 37 .N. t• ,.Super,. ]~87., 19 _'(~pp. ;:Div .• · 
.1'955},· :the -co urt-s . nave uphe ~d the Bivis·ion '·1:·s ,co:nt'.ent.ion tha:t. ,;a . 

·· .:1~y ... 0tit, 'Similar· to. that: ·,now unde .. r .. :e6.ns-id.e·ration. dld ·no·t vlola·t~e • · 
.'.the. A'1c,oho lie ·Be·verage Law·. · · · 

"There .. i's.· no proof whlchwo~~ld ·:Lnd;:tca:te that ''the :re:srp0n~ 
.{de,n·t Maypr ··:and .. co.unci l _·abus.ed ~t·s di'sc:re(t:-1-on ~o:r ac·te:d. ~in ·an 
??-1rb1,t·ra~y ,or un~easonable _:manne;r in reaching ~it:s".dec1si6n. • 

. ·_ ' . ·... ' .· . . . . 

"t;Jnde.r 'the :circumstance:s appearing ·he-rein,· :it :~ts .:appair-
.. ;e!nt tha't .appellants hav~ not susta'ined the ·bur.den of 0proor ~ · .. · 

·!.(Rule '6 ·o:f State Regulation. ·No~ l5J.>showing that the ac'.tio·n ·:o:r' 
· ~r,,e~S:pondent Mayor and Cdunc1·1 wa:s er~o-neo.us . antt, he:nee,,,, .::I 're'.e-orn- · 
· ;..me:nd 'that .. s:ucfi a-ct'ion be affirmed :and tha·t the .app-e,al :fl'le.d .. 
>here in :be dismis·sed .• " ... 

No excep·tions .we-re taken -to the Hearer+s Report -~w.ith1n 
" ·,the time 11mit:ed by .. Hule :14 of .Btat:e Regulat:ion No... 15. · 

After car.ef.ully :consid:e,ring ;the f-aet·s anQ. :c:ir:e·ums·tanc:e:s 
· ;·her·e1n., .I concur .. in the f·indings and c:onc1usi.ons :0~f the. ·Hearer 
· rand ·aa·opt -his ree?mmendat~ion-• 

,· 

. Acc.ormtng~y, it is~, on .thi's :'2:9th :dqy}.o!' 'May, l95'8i 

·'ORDERED that the action -r:Jf ·re-spondent Mayor and ·Coun.cil 
. Y0i£. -the. "Bo-i~o,ugh ·or. Ramsey' be and the. same is he:r1e:by. affirmed, and 

> tt;~e ··app~eal 'he re in is her~ by d ism is s ed e . 

-. WILLIAI'vl_ 'HOWE DAVIS 
Director •.. 
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2 ti . DISCIPLINARY_ PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESSES - EMPLOYING UN(l,UALIB1IED 
PERSON - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUS~ENDED FOX-\ 50 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA'° 

In. the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr6ceedings against 

~L1HE HOLLY .CLUB, lNC ~. 
701 P2terson Plank R6ad 

<Union City J .N. J eJ 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ ) 
tion License C-82, issued by the ·) 
Board of Commissioners of the 

~~~:-~~-~~~~~-~~~:: ______ ~-~------) 

i t 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

The Holly Club,, Inc.,, Defendant-licenf1ee, :by .Mario Casamassimo, 
Pr1es ident ... 

Edward Fm Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Cont~ol0 

BY THE DIRECTOR: ' 

i 
I 

Defendant pleaded non vult to charge~· alleging that 
_{l) it permitted hostess activity on its lic'ensed 1 premises, 
in violation· of Rule 22 of St~te Regulation No. 20, and (2) it 
knowingly employed an un~ualifiSd person thereon, in violation 
of Rule .4 of State Regulation No. 13. . 

The file herein discloses that from ~~l5 p~mo on Friday, 
Aprll 18, 1958, ,to 1 :50 a .rri. the followlng morning,. ABC agents 
were in defendant's licensed premises and. observed three female 
entertainers consuming several alcoholic drinks served by 
aforesaid Mario Casamassimo, acting as bartender, and paid for 
by various.male patrons withv-Thom they~~ngled:at the bar .. -
During aforesaid pe.riod at about 12 :10 a.m., one of the afore­
said female entertainers joined the agents at the bar and, at 
.the agents' expense, was served two drinks by the bartender. 
At about 12:20 ~.m. the agents -identified theciselves to the 
three· female. entertainers, and to casamassimo who admitted 
aforesaid violation. 

The file also dis.closes that one· of the aforesaid enter­
tainers {Pat Todd) was an unqualified non-resj.dent employee who 
worked on licensed premises six days a week~ 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record .. Effective· 
July 1, 1956, the local issuing authority suspended the ·defend­
ant •s license for fifteen days for· the following violations: 
(1) hours, (2) unqualified employees, and (3) hostess activity 
(the latter.two violations beihg similar to those charged 
herein). The· usual suspension by this Division for the v,iola­
_tions charged herein is twenty-five days (Re Ferraro, Bull9tin 
llL~2, Item 3). Since the defendant committed similar viola­
tions within five ¥ears, the penalty will be doubled (cf.0 Re Lee 
Club J Bulletin llOS, Item 2, and Re Czaplicki~ ;Bulletir.i 1170, . 
Item 9).. I shall suspend. defend.ant• s license· fo.r fifty ,days~ - · 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving 
a net suspension of forty-five daysa 

~ccordingly, it is, on ·this 2nd day of Jlme, 1958, 

·ORDERED that. Plenary Retaj._l Cons umpt-ion L:Lcens e C-82, 
isnu.ed by the Board of Commissionefrs ·of the City of Union City 
to The Holly Club, Inc., for premises 701 Pater~E1on Plank Road_, 
Union City~ be and the sam~ is hereby suspended for the balance 
of its term, effective at 3:00 aDm. June 9, 1958; and it is 

_ furthe.r 
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ORDERED that any renewal for the 1958-59 licensing 
year,· or t·ransfer of said _license, ·shall be and remain under. 
suspens.ion until 3: 00 a om .. July 24, 1958 o · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director~ 

3. DISCIPLINARY _PROCEEDINGS·- TRANSPORTING AI.COHOLIC BEVERAGES 
'IN VEHICLE HAVING NO TRANSIT INSIGNIA - TRANSPORTING ALCO­
HOLIC BEVERAGES WITHOUT INVOICE OR MANIFEST - AIDING AND. , ·· 
ABETTING UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION - ALLOWING PREMISES TO BE 
USED IN AID OF ILLEGAL ACTIVITY ~ CHARGE ALLEGING SALE AT 
LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE 
LIST DISMISSED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR l.~5 DAYS" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CORK'N BOTTLE, INCe 
t/a CORK'N BOTTLE; INCe 
S.E. Cor. Admiral Wilson Blvd. & 

Rosemont Avenue 
Pennsauken Township 
·Po Camden:1 N. J Q, 

) 

) 

)· 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-3~ issued by the Township ) 
Cammi ttee of the Township of Pennsauken-.. 
----------------~---------------~------~-) 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Hermann, Melnik &Lowengrub, Esqs .. , by Albert B" Melnik, Esq.,,. 
Attorneys.for Defendant-licensee$ 

David So Piltzer, Esq~, appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR : 

The He.arer h.a.s filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to. the following charges: 

ilq On April 11 and 12, 1957 you sold at retail, 
directly or indirectly, the following alcoholic· bever­
ages, viz.,, 6 - 4/5 q·uart (fifth) bottles of Vat 69 
Scotch Whisky, 6 - 4/5 quart ·{fifth) bottles of Seagram• s 

_VO Canadian Whisky, 6 - -~/5 quart {fifth) bottles of 
Canadian Club .Canadian Whisky and l case (12 bottles) of 
4/5 quart ·(fifth) bottles of Schenley Reserve Blended 
Whiskey" at less than the ·respective prices thereof listed 
in the then currently _effective Minimum Consumer Resale · 
Price List publi~hed by~he Director bf the Division of 
Alboholic Beverage Control; in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulation No., 30. 

120 On April 12 and June 2·6, 1957 you transported 
alcoholic beverages in a vehicle not having a transit 
insignia ~ffixed thereto; in·violation of Rule 2 of State 
Regulation Noo 170 · 

'3o On June 26, ·1957 you delivered and transported 

\ 

·alcoholic beverages in a v~hicle, without the driver thereof 
having in hts possession a bona fide, ~uthentic and accurate 
delivery slip, invoice", manifest,· waybill or similar document· 
ste.ting the bona fide name and address of the purchaser or 
cm1s1gnee ,. and the brand, size of container and quantity of 
each item of the alcoholic beverages being delivered and . 
transported; in violation of Rtile· 3· 6f State Reg~lation · 
No o 17. 
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R4e On April 12 and June 26 9 1957 you aided and 
abetted another in th~ unlawful transportation of alco­
holic beverages, coritrary to Re s. 33:1-2; in violation 
of Ro Se 33:1-SO(d). 

15 .. On Apr~l 12 and June 26, 1957 yo~ allowed, per­
mitted and suffered your licensed business to be used in 

_furtherance and. aid of an illegal activity and enterprise, 
vizi, (1) unlawfully exposing, keeping .for sale and selling 
.certain alcoholic, spirituous_, _vinous and fermented liquor 
and other alcoholic·beverages, (2) unlawfully possessing 

.certain liquor and (3) unlawfully having and keeping cer­
tain liquor:, to wit, a quantity of a certain alcoh.olic,, 
spirituous, vinous and fermented liquor and other alco­
holic beverage, containing more. than t/2 of 1 per cent of 
alcohol by volume·:,'. in a certain package.$> container and 
receptacle in which said liquor was contained. had not beerl 
sealed while containing that liquor with the.official seal­
of the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, which i.llegal 
activity and enterprise occurred in the County of Phila­
delphia3 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and which illegal 
activity and enterprise resulted in a convicti-0n in a 
criminal prosecution in the Court.of Quarter Sessions of 
the Peace of the County of Philadelphia., Cornmonwealth. of 
Pennsylvania, on February ll~, 19~>8, of your corporate· 
president, Bernard Weiner_, and your corporate secretary 
and treasurer,, Byron Schader; ·said conduct by you being 
in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulation Noo 20e 1 

. ·"It appears from the testiiv.ony presented herein that on . 
April 12_, 1957 Cpl. RUfus Q., Williams, a member of the Penn­
sylvania State Police, observed a man (subsequently identified 
as Richard Scott) making a delivery of 2 1/2 cases of whiskey 
from a 1950 Chevrolet panel truck to a building known as 1615 
Fox Chase Road.JI Philadelphia; that the whiskey in question 
consisted of six bottles of Canadian Club, six bottles of 
Seagram's VO~ six bottles of vat 69 Scotch Whisky and one case 
consisting of twelve bottles of Schenley whiskey, all of which 
were in sizes commonly known as 'fifths'; that the bottles of 
liquor in question were taken to Harrisburg' and placed in a 
safe in the office of the Department of Justice; that on 
November 21, 1957 he (Cpl.·Williams) obtained a bottle of each 
of the respective brands of liquor and took them to the Penn­
sylvania Liquor Control Laboratory, also in Harrisburg, for 
chemical analysis; that after the analyses of the contents of 
the bottles were made, they were again placed in the safe where 
they had been originally stored. It appears ·rurtber from the 
·testimony of Cpl o Williams that on June 26, 1957 he and Sgt & 

Stanton, also of the Pennsylvania State Police, stationed them­
selves at a vantage point on the Admiral Wilson Boulevard in 
Pennsauken Township; New Jersey, where they could observe the 
defendant's licens~d premises; that at 12:18 p~m. he (Cplo 
Williams) observed a colored man come out of defendant's prem­
ises a·nd walk in the direction of the C2mden .bridge where the 
man entered a two-tone Buick coupe and proceeded south on the 
Admiral Wilson Boulevard; that,. shortly after 1~00 p..,m., on the. 
same d~ te, as a result· of a radio communication:; he (Cpl I) 
Williams) and Sgte Stanton proceeded to the Philadelphia side 
of the Walt· "V/hitman Br·idge where he saw one Oswald Bard, ari 
employee of defendant, in the custody of Pennsylvarda State 

·Trooper Leland Eme.ry who had stopped a 199~ Chevrolet panel 
truck with a Pennsylvania registration; that he recognized 
Oswald Bard as the person he had s.een emerge from the defend­
ant's lic~ns~d premises and enter a two-tone Buick coupe at 
12:18 p.,me; t't1at an inspect:fon of tl:H-~ truclc revep.led that there 
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·were 29 packages containing assorted -brand.s of alcoho_lic ~;~:~·er­
ages; that the inventory of the contents of the said packages · 
was made by said Trooper Eme~y ( ~:iaid ·inventory bej_ng marked ~·by 

· consent of counsel. as an exhibit in the instant proceedin'g)j 
that said 9swald Bard did not have in his possession any··b6na 
fide_ delivery slips, invoices, manifests, waybills or simili?.r 
documents indicating the name and address of the-purchaser and 

. the brand· and size bf the conta~ners; that the truck did not · 
have affixed thereto any transit insigni~ required to tran~~ 
port alcoholic beverages~ 

-·. 

"Sgt. Willard J .. ·Stanton testified that he accompanied 
Cpl. Williams on June 26, 1957 .. His ·testimony was subs tan-. 
tially similar to that given by·Cpl~ Williams • 

. . 

"Sgt. Gerald C. Dollar testified that at about 1 :00 
p .m. on June. 26_, 1957 , .. while in Camden, h_e observed a Chevrolet 
pariel truck with Pennsylvan~a.license plates at the corner of 
Fairmount and Eighth Streets and that the driver thereof pro­
ceeded west on Eighth Street.to·Kaighn Avenue; that the next 
time· he saw this truck was about fifteen minutes thereafter 
and that the driver tnereof, whom··he identified as Oswald Bard, 
was in the custody of the Pennsy~vania-State Police on the 
Pennsylvania side. of the Walt Whitman Br1dge; that he observed 
29 packages, three of which were torn open at the corner, in 
th? truck and that the bottles_ .contained ih the packages which 
were opened were marked as alcoholic be.verages; that Sgt. St.an ton 
and Cpl. Williams were with Bard at the timej that the· truck 
bore no transit insignia; that Bard had a number of slips of 
paper in his possession which correspo11ded with numbers on the 
packages with the name of a person to v~hom the packages were 
consigned but that there was nothing on anj of the.pap~rs per­
taining to any alcoholic- beverages. 

11 A:!3C Agent Fuhrman testified that he participated in the);· 
investigation concerning·the defendant-licensee and, in the 

· cour~e thereof, on October 7, 1957, spoke to one Mr. Weiner 
(president of the defendant-licensee) concerning a reference 
which was alleged to have been given to Rice and Holman (auto­
mobile dealers) concerning one.Richard Scott; that Weiner 
admitted giving a reference to John Hornback, employed by Rice 
and Holman, but that Weiner at no time stated that the said 
Richard Scott was ever in defendant 1 s employe 

"John Hornback testified that he is employed by Rice 
and Holman as t-:he manager of its used car department; that on 
May 3, 1957, when the· business est·ablishment by whom he was 
employed was next door to the premises of defendant-licensee, 
he interviewed a. Richard Scott with reference to employment 
and, after taking the data from said Richard Scott and a request 
for references, a Mr. Weiner calle·d him on the telephone and 
stated that . 1Scott good man and honest. ·Left go due to cutting 
e·xpenses 1 ; that he never had spoken· to· Weiner of the defendant~ 
corporation prior to receiving ·the ·telephone call in question 
and merelj believed that ·the person ~as Weiner of the defendant­
licensee .based on th~ person 1s ~epresentationQ 

"There has been no testimony-presented herein which 
disclosed that at any time beverages were actually seen being 
taken from the defendant's Jicensed.premises. The evidence. 
presented by Cpl. Williams cioncerning·April i2, 1957 is to 
the effect that he.observed a young man who was ·subsequently 
identified as Richard Scott m.ake a delivery of various bottles 
o'f alcoholic beverages ·to a destination ori Fox Chase Road, 
f'hiladelphia;· that thE; 1950 Che,vrolet panel truck from which 
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the alcoholic beverages were taken ·for :deliverv was regls­
tered in Pennsylvania by the owner thereof, na~ely, Richard 
Scott. It is conceded that the~e is no dispute by the 
defendant herein that the trucl{ in question was transferred 
to Richard Scott by Bernard Weine~:· president of the defend­
ant~corporation. It is further conceded by the defendant 
herein that the 1954 Chevrolet panel truck alsp registered 
in the State of Pennsylvania was transferred from said Bsrnard 
Weiner to Oswald Bard ·who was apprehended and taken into c us·-

. tody by ~he Stiie Police on ~une 26,.1957~ 

"on February 14,. 1958 Byron Schader and Bernard ·. 
Weiner, both officers of the defendant-corporation, pleaded 
guilty when arraigned to three charges, to wit, that they 
unlawfully, by themselves, their employees and agents, exposed 

·and kept for sale and did sell certain alcoholic, spirituous, 
vinous and fermented liquor and other alcoholic. beverages;· · 
that they unlawfully possessed said liquor within the Cmmnon­
wealth of Pennsylvania and that.the containers and receptacles 
which contained the liquor had not been sealed with the offi­
cial seal of the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, all of 
which were contrary to laws and against the peace and dignity 

_,.of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. 

"The evidence adduced herein, considering.all the 
facts and circumstances (except as to date of April 12, 1957, 
hereinafter discussed) amounts to more than mere s~splcion 
that alco_holic beverages were being transported in vio~ation 
of the Alcoholic Beverage Law and the rules and regulations of 
this Divisione The defendant ei~cted to present no evidence· 
whatsoever in contradiction o·r the facts alleged by the various 
witnesses produced by the Division. A presumption arises by 
the failure to e"xplain or refute testimony involving the defend­
ant's licensed. premises that the defendant abst~ined from call­
ing witnesses because of the.fact that such witnesses could not 
contradict said testimony given by the Division's witnesses. 
The rule of law appears to .be that where a party has a witness 
or witnesses available and where they possess peculiar knowledge· 
cdricerning the facts essential to a party's C?Se the failure to 
call said witness or witnesses gives rise to an inference that, 
if called, the testimony.elicited therefrom would be unfavor­
able to said party. Jacoby·v~ Jacoby, 6 Misc. 86. 

"Inasmuch as the Div.ision has presented no proof with 
reference to Charge 1 and thus> in effect, has abandoned said 
charge, I have no alternative other than to recommend its dis­
missal. 

"I have given ca:reful considerat"ion to the date of 
April 12, 1957 contained in Charges 2 and 4Q The ~vidence pre­
sented is not sufficient in my opinion to sustain the relation­
ship of employer and employee. The testimony presented is that -
a man who repres_ented his name to be Weiner called Hornback on 
the telephone and gave a verbal reference to Hornback concerning 
one.'Richard ScottQ Hornback testified that he had never spoken 
to Bernard Weiner, president of the defendant corporate-lic~nsee, 
on a~y previous occasion and therefore did not recognize the· 
man 1 s voice o Moreover·, Agent Puhrman also testified that dttring 
the investigation in the matter~ in question, when he interviewed 
Bernard Weiner, the latter never indicated that Richard Scott 
was emp1oyed by the defendant. In view of the fact tha·t the 
truck driven by Richard Scott on April 12, 1957, which was 
registered in Pennsylvania, was t:eansferred to him by Berna:rid 
Weiner of the defendant-corporation 3 .. it gives rise to a grave 
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suspicion that Scott was employed by defendant at the time. 
However, suspicion cannot be accepted as a proper substi­
tute for proof •. Re Jolas, Bulletin 926, Item 8. Under the 
circumstances, I recommend that so much of Charges 2 and 4 
with reference to the date of April 12, 1957 be dismissed • 

. I am satisfied,, however, that·the record herein is supported 
by adequate proof to sustain Charges 3 and 5 and also the 
parts of Charges 2 and 4 relating to the vio·lations alleged 
on -the date of June ·26, 1957 and I recommend that defendant 
be adjudged guilty thereof. ' 

"Deftmdant has no prior _adjudicated record.. Under ,., 
the circumstances appearing herein, I recommend that defend-
ant 1 s license be suspended for thirty _days. 11 

· 

·written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written 
argument in substantiation thereof were filed with me by the 
pros,ecuting attorney pur$uant to -Rule 6 of State Regula tiori~ 
No. 16. Written answering argument was filed by the attor­
neys for the licensee. Such.attorneys also presented oral 
argument before me at my request. 

The exceptions filed by the prosecuting attorney are 
taken to the Hearer"s recommended dismissal of so much of 
Charges 2 and 4 a~ concern the date of April 12, 1957 and to 
the adequacy of the recommended· penalty of suspension of 
thirty days on the remaining portions of Charges 2 and 4 and 
on Charges 3 and 5 in toto. The issue raised as to the 
recommendation of dismissal is whether sufficient evidence has. 
been presented proving the employment by the licensee of 
Richard -Scott on April 12, 1957. 

I have carefully considered the entire record in the 
case, including the trial transcript and exhibits, the 
Hearer's Report and, the briefs, exceptions and written and 
oral arguments of cotinsel. I find that the employment of 
Richard Scott by the licensee _on April 12, 1957 has been 
established by a preponderance of the believable evidence 
pFesented. It is clear from the record that on May 3, 1957 
John Hornback received a telephone call from.a man who iden-­
tified himself as 11Mr. Weiner 11 of Cork'n Bottle; and that 
"Mr. Weiner" gave him a reference of employment of Richard 
Scott, stating that he employed Scott from March 4, 1955 to 
April 15, 1957. 

It is als.o clear that during the Divi-sion investiga­
tion ·Bernard Weiner, president of the corporate licensee, 

. admitted to ABC Agent Pt1hrma.n that he had spoken to Hornback 
by telephone on May 3, 1957 and had given Hornback a reference 
on Richard Scott covering his period of employment from March 
~-, 1955 ·'to April 15~ 1957. IJ:1hus, the identification of the 
"Mr. Weiner" who spoke to Ho-rnback i's not in doubt.. The 
fact that Weiner did not admit to Fuhrman that Scott was in 
his employ is not determinative in view of his above men­
tioned· admission to Hornback under circumstances in which no 
reason appears why he vmuld te 11 anything other than the 
truth. - · · 

In addition, the circumstances summarized in the 
Hearer's Report, particularly-the transfer by Weiner to Scott 
and Bard of ownership of both trucks used by Scott and Bard 
for the prohibited deliveries in question, and the resulting 
criminal convictions of Weiner and Byron Schader (both ~ 
indicted simultaneously with Scott and Bard for unlawful 
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transpo~tation and pbssession of alcoholic beverages on 
April 12 and June 24, 1957·and both identified in these 
indictments as connected with the licensed premises in ques­
tion)~ lead t6. the conclusion that Scott was acting within the 
scope of his emp1o:yment with the licensee in .making the 

. delive1~y o·f April 12, 195~. Moreo:1er, it is significant 
that the defendant chose not ~o present ~ny evidence on its 
behalf" See Re Favareille, Bulletin 986, Item·3" 

Under Rule 33 of State Regulation No. 20, the licen­
see is·responsible in disciplinary proceedings for violations 
committed by its officers, agents, servants or employeese 

Therefore., I shall ·no.t accept the recommended dismissal 
Qf the parts of Charges 2 and 4 concerning the date of April 
12, 1957 <!>_ However, I shall· accept the remaining cone J.usions 
and recommendations of the Hearerws Report with respect to 
the licensee's guilt on Charges 3 arid 5 and the remaining 
portions of Charges 2 and 4, for the reasons stated therein~ 
Consequently, I find the licensee guilty of Charges 2, 3~ 4 
and 5, as established by a preponderance of the believable 
evidence presentedo Charge 1 has been abandoned because of 
lack of evidence, so I shall therefore dismiss itB 

I have given much consideratton t.o the question of pen-
·i altyo Even assuming that I:had concurred in all of the 

recommendations in the Hearer's Report, I nevertheless con­
sider the violations in question serious enough to merit a 
penalty greater than thirty days. I am ·.J.isturbed by the types 
of violations and the ·manner in which: they were committed. 
Under all the circumstances of this case, I shall suspend 

\·defendantis license,for forty-five days. Cf. Re Anton's 
Wines & Liquo~s,·rnc., Bulletin 898, Item 5o 

The file .. discloses that the defendant's ·business is not 
being conducted at present because the. licensed building was 
recently damaged by fire.' Thus, no. effective penalty can be 
imposed at this time~ The effective time and date of the 
suspension therefore will be fixed by·further order.which 
will be entered by me after the licen~ed premises· shall have 
reopened for business. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of May, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License ,C-3, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of. Pennsauken 
to Cork'n Bottle, Inc$, t/a Cork 1n Bottle,, Inc. 3 for premises 
SttE" Cor$ Admiral Wilson Blvd. & Rosemont Avenue, Pennsauken 
Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for forty-flve · 
(45) days, the effectiye time and date to be fixed· by subse­
quent order as afo~e~aid. 

WI.LLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

\.' 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR. - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAa 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM WILCOX 
t/a WILCOX ·cAFE 
349 Evesham Avenue 
Lawns id e ; N • J •· , 

) 

) 

-) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-1, issued· by the ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Mayor and Council of the Bor~ugh 
) of I.awnside e ' 

----~-----------------------------
Wallace, Yeomans, Douglas and Gerry, Esqs., by Bruce A. Wallace, 

Esq., ·Attorneys for Defendant-licensee e 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that . 
he possessed on his licensed premises alcoholic beverages in 
five bottles.bearing labels which did not truly describe their 
contents; in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No~ 20. · 

. The file hereiri discloses that on Tuesday, April 8, 
1958, ABC agents made an inspection of defendant's licensed 
premises and found in ·his living: quarters (which are part of 
the licensed premises) a quantity of bottled liquoro One 
bottle of the open stock labeled Old Tayl'.:lrBourbon Whiskey 
contained wild cherries and gin, and the licensee informed 

·the agents that he h~d refilled other bottles with various 
brands of leftover whiskies in bottles taken from the bnr .. 
The.agents seized-six bottles-and·submitted·thern to the Divi·­
sion's chemist for a~alyseB.of their .. contents. The chemist~s 
report shows that the contents of five of the six bottles 
differ from the contents of genuine bottles of the same items. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record.. Effective 
May 10, 1950, his license was ·suspended for fifteen days by 
the local issuing authority for permitting a brawl on his 
licensed premises an( conducting his .place of busines~ as a 
nuisance. The prior dissimilar violation, having occurred 
more than five years· ago, will not be considered in fixing 
the penalty herein. I shall suspend defendant~ license for 
twenty--five days (Re Passaic R:Lver Yacht' Club, Bulletin ·1164, 
Item 1). Five days. will be remitted .for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspensiori of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of rtlay, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary H.e.tail Consurnption License C-1, 
issued by the Mayor and Counc 11 of the Borough of L:::.wnside to 
William Wilcox, t/a Wilcox Cafe, for premises 3L~9 Eve2he::m 
Avenue, Lawnside,, be and the ~same is hereby suspc1:ic!t:'\·.: to:e 
twenty· (20) days, commenc.ing at 3:00 a.m. June 5, ig~,d, '-'.nu 
termi~2ting c:t 3:00 a.m.· Jmle 25, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DiPector. 



,• 

· BULLETIN 1232. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.-,ILLICiiLIQUOR - ~ICENSE 
.SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LES~ ·5 FOR P;LEA,, 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against 

'FLORENCE CHEVESTUIK, EXECUTRIX 
OF THE ESTATE OF TILLIE·CIECIUCH, 
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DEC 'D. , 
t/a LINDEN HOTEL 
15 S. Wood Avenue · 
Linden, N. J. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
. CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary.Retail ,consumption 
, License c-9, issued· by the· Municipal 
~Board of Alcoholic.Beverage qdntrol 
··of the City of Lindene 

) 

) 

----r--------------------~--~~----~----~ 
·_ 'Flor·ence Cheve-sttiik,, Defendant-licensee; Pro se" 

Wi 11 iam F • Wood,· Esq. , appearing for .Divis ion of 
· Bever~ge ·controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Alcohol'.Lc 

Defendant has pleaded ·D.illl vult to a charge ·alleging 
that she possessed in her licensed premises an alcoholic 
beverage in a bottle bearing a label which did· not.truly 
describe its contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regu­
lation No• 20. 

The file disclo·ses that .on Ap:rll 16, 1958, an ABC 
agent _inade a· preliminary test of ·the open stock of alcoholic 
beverages in· defendant's licehsed.premises arid' seized a quart 
bottle labeled "Old Grand Dad Kentucky Straight Bourbon 
Whiskey Bottled In Bond 100 Proof" when his test indicated 
that the contents thereof appeared· to be low in proof and off 
in color.. Subsequent analysi~ by the Division •s chemist dis­
closed th~t the contents of the bottle was low in proof and 
had.added artificial color when compared with an analysis of 
the cont~nts of a genuine bottle ot the same item. 

Defendant-has no prior:adJudi-0ated record. Under the 
circumstances I sha11· s.uspend;defendant•s license for a mini­
mum period ·or fifteen days fo~ a violation of the kind in 
question (Re Ford, Bulletin 1?15, Item 6)e Five days will be 
remitted for the plea entered. herein,· 1eaving a net su~pension · 

" of ten days. " - . 

Accordingly,, it is, on.this 28th.day of May, 1958, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-9, 
issued by the Municipal Board· of· Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the dity of Linden to ~lorenc~ Chevestuik, Executrix of Estate. 
of Tillie Ci.eciuch·,. Dec 1d, t/a Linden Hotel, for premises 15 ' 

· S. Wood Avenue, Linden, be q.nd the same· is hereby suspended for 
·ten (lOJ days, commencing at ~ :00 a ci.m. June 9, .1958, and terJ- » · 
minating at 2:00 .a·.m. June 19, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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I) . _M:JlVITY_~EPORT FOR JUNt_!S'.2§_ 

ARRESlS: . 
I •. 

Toh:il number of persons arrested - - - ~ ..... 
L i c:en~.ees and ernpl oyees - · - · -:. -
Bootleg~er~ ~ ~ - - - - -

16; 
10 

SEIZURES': · · 
Moior vehicles ~ tars - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -
StJlls - 50 gallons or under - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -
Distilled alcoholic beversges - £allons - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - -
Wir,e - 8el lons - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~. -_ - . '"' .... , - ... ·= - - - - - - -

8ret·1ed rr.al t alcoholic beven:,ges - ~al lon,s : .~. - ·- -· ... - - - - - - - - - - -
RET/\ll LIC£1-.iSEESi: . 

P~emis.es iriz;pecfad - - .. - - - "". - . . -· - ,-· 
Premis.es l'1herc alctziolic beverages t:ierc gauged - -

- - • - •• <GO - ' ~ • C> .,, - ~ ... .;.._ -
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - 4 

- -

Prcc:ii.s.es l.lhere violi;ttions were found - ·- _: - - - - - - -
Vic1l~tions found - - - .::.. - ~ ... :,;,. .......... ;.' -. "" -..., .;_ .. ..; "" ... - -

Type of V·noleotioh:>.fo0ndc 
Prohibikd signs - - - -:· '18,. 
Unc;vr.l if i ed e1r.pl O}'C;~es - ~ ;.. - ...,. :o. - 17 

other mercent.i le business 
Disposal permit necessary 
Improper beer teps - -

- - -·-

- - - - - 6 
-----.·1i 

1 Reg. #58 s6gn not posted - 17 
ApplicaHon copy not available_ 16 Other vcolE1tions - - - - - - - - - - - - -12 

STATE U CENSEESi -
Prei;:i !:es inspect~!d - - - - ·- - - -
Ucense i:ppli-cations iiwestigated - ·_._, __ - -·.-· 

., . . .. ·- .... "" .... - -
cot-~LJHNTS: . ; •' , . . .. 

Complainfa. ~ssigned. for .i:r.ve;sfi.£etfon. - ':'" - - - - - - - - - -. - - - -
Investigations ·complete:d - - ~ ._, . .;. - - - ~ ~ - ... - - - -
Investif,;atfons pendir1g - ..: ,;,. .:_ -. ~ .- .;, ·.~. - -· - .,.. ;;.- :.. - ... - -- - - - - ... 

LABORA TCR Y: . . 
Analyses ~ade ~ - - --- - - - - - ~ - -:- - - - -
RefH!~; from licc-rised premises -·bottles - -
Bottles from unlicensed premnses ·- - - - - - - .~ - - - .. 

wrnn Fl C/i T! ON BUREAU~ . , . . . . . .. 
. Cr i mir,al ftng€:rpU'int i dent 9 f i cations ·!flade - - ·.;,; -
Perncns Fi r.,ec:r pr i rited for non ... cd mi rial purposes "." '!'" - ~ 

-· - --

I cen-ri n c:t.1Hcn confacfa mc:de with,. other': er.forcement egenc i«~s - - - .- - - - - ·- - - -- - - -
Motor _vehicle iderdifuce.ticn~ :via N .. -J. Stcite: trolice hlet);pe - - - --- -

uISCi:PL!t-U~RV' FROCEEOH!GSs . ' - . 
Cases fr;:::ff)E.miHe-d fo ·1wnndpaHHes .. - - -· - - -~~ ~- - - - ~ ~ 

Vfiolatioris irwolv.ed - - '."'. - - ~ -, .- ,.._ - - -· -. -
Sale dudr.g prohibited hours - - ~- ... 1-; 

. S~le to minor~ - - - - - - ~ - - - b 
Permi ·H· 5r-,g brn:.:11 on pre.mises - ... .:.. -· · i · 
Pe~mH!iri? ~cf;~bU~1g. (<?erd.s) - -· - ,., l· 

Case~ ~nst&tureo et D1v1s~on - - - - - -
Voo1;;..Hms involved - - .... - - - ~- - -

Sale to m!nors - -·- - ~ - - ~ ~ - - 12-
Sa!e d..1r~n~ proh~bii-ed hours - - --: ---9- · 
Conc-0ct i r.g bus gr.iess as a nu 3.s.mce. .~ l~ 
Sale to info).:~ cati:·d per sens :... .... - - 3; 
frn~d &."'id front. - - - ,;. - - ~ ,.. .~ .... _ ) 
Perraa Hing foul !i;f1guege .on premuses_ . 2 
Fed lure to have copy of license · · 

applicai~an on pr~mises - - - - 2 
PerLlifti~~ immoral act~~ity on prem. 2 
Pos~c.ss ! r.t'. a 11 i cg t ·1 i qucr - - - -:- - · l 
Permit~in~ hostesses c~ pre~i!es ~--· 1 
UnquEJii fll f:d er~p!oyees - - - - - - -

·. Pern1iHfr1g ga!°1)lir1g {ite?Jgerirg) on prem. 
failure to file notic:e of cha.nee in · 
. · 8µplication - - - - • - -· - - -
hHurn to· ckse prerf.ises dur lr.g 
« '· prohibiied hours - - - - - - - - -
H!nderfr.,g irivestiEatoon -- - - --- ..... 
Pen~iiHr:ig· !ott«::ry activit)i' (numbers) · 
Sale belo~ mini~um resale price - - -
Serv ke to t<;omen at a~ bar (local reg.) 
Employing b~rtendcr T:.ithout rcauisfiie 
· ic~entiflc;.athin c_ard (!c1cal :re~ .. ) -

Cas?s b~:=-c:;.:ht;by ~r:unidpaUties .on o~n. inr·tiative md reported t6 Divisicn 
Vrnlz-nens rnvo.:.ved - - - ... - - - - .., - - -·- - - - ... - -

Sele to m~~ors - - ~ 7 - - - - ~ -·~ 13 
Sak dur fr.g prchib i--ted hours,_-"..: - , - · -;;· · · 
·p0rmittinrl brf!iJl. on premises:-~ -- "", ~~ 

- l 

l 
! 
l 
l 
l 

· F•:iilure to dcse premises· du'rir~~ prohit·ii'ed hours. 
Hf.ARHlGS 1-:fLD AT b ! Vi S!ON:: . . . ·' : .. . · ' . . - - - - - - ·1 

Tofal n.umber cf hecrin2s held·"- - :- - - _,.;. :..,: 
' · 9 - -~s;r1~F:~~--: Appe<.~ is - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - :;··;-:- 1

. _ -1 - .. 
Di:::;cir.,l in8ry proceedin·gs - - - -·-: 2.1'· iax revcceticns 
ElGRittlity - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 f\Pplicefic{)s .for lCcens~ 

SffH: LIC E".t<C:S f,W; PU::H lS lSSl!EDt_ 

- · ... - -
~ - l 

- - - - 2 
- - 3 

.2-:-
2 

379-.14 
.10 

10.07 

7116 
555 

8,918 
75 
91 

14 
31 

19 
21 

18 
19 

Toh:~~ n:.:: .(~,~:r ~:.:~.~ued 
l_ ~ cc! .<. ·~ ~-. - - - - -
[ !'.\~ -~ (: ~ ~;- (fl ~" p [.; ~- :~·1 ~ t.:: 

- - - - - - 4,~S8 

So L s c : -r r;ir !; i n 
D&~p6.:::zl t! 

DATED: July 7, 1958 

Sc~izl Dffz!r p~r~iis 
{·Ii ~.C(:l l ;:n;_~c~.:s ~1 

Trf::r'.Sit irisi~:nic:, - ~ -
Tn:.nsH cc'.rtfrt~caft:s 

-~+J!L.LIJ!.M HOWE DAVIS 
O!HEC1m~ 

41'2 
- - - - .1~3 

435 
- - - 153 
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7.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS:~·-~ . SAri:''J)URlNG'' PROHIBITED H'otrns. AND_ 
FAILURE To· HAVE PREl'lISER'.'..ClllSED DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF WCAL.REGUUT!ON -- '·.SALE- IN VIOLATION OF RULE· 1 
OF STATE. REGULATION NO. 38 .. - 1'ICEN,SE; 'SUSPENDED· FOR .~o .DAy:s,. -
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . , 

In the Matter of DisciplinS:,ry · ) 
Proceedings against 

JAMES. :PARLEGRECO .. ~. ·PETER .. PARLE.:GRECO: . ) -
t/a JAMES & PETE •,s 'TAV~RN' - ,· . )- ·CONCLUSIONS 
316 Grand- Street ·. - .. -- ·: . . . - ·_ -AND ORDER. 
Paterson 1, N. J-~-, ) 

Holders of Plena~y- Retail- Cpns. ~umpt_1on: · -
License C-115~ issued by the Boa*1 of ) ~ 
Alcoho_lic Beverage Coptrol ·for the .) 
City of Paterson. ' · · · · 
------------~-------~-~~~--~-~--~~~·--~~ 
Defendant'"'."licensees, by Pe~er Pa.:rlegreoo, a partner. _ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq._, -~ppeaxt1ng -for the Division df. 

, - · Aloohol1c)3evera.ge· control~ 

BY THE. D,IRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded g_µ;L_lty .to --charges alleging that 
(1) during prohibited- hours j~~ey :aO.ld. served and .delivered 
al_co.no:t.ic beverages in ,and urxm -their licen·aed premises, 

· (2 )"they fai~ed to hav·e -the.·$r ·.-·ent_~re prem1. ses -closed d.ur1n$ 
- said' hours,. both in. v10·1a tion- of. a· local or,dinan~e, and (3 J 
·during·s·aid- hours-. they sold ;~'and ·q·elivei;'ed ·alcohQlic--beverages · -
in original. contame·:re for.· o~-f~prerri1se~ -:cons~:ption, in viola­
tion ·Of Rule 1 of State· Reg41B:t1on No·.•- 38. - - . -

An ordinance of the d~ty ·of Paterson prohibits the. 
_ sale, ,service and del;tvery .o;f alcohoU.c. ·beverages on .. : Sundays 

between the hours or· 3:00 a.m~ and 1:00 p.m. and requires that. 
licensed premises (with exceptions not· material he.rein) shal;t 
be closed_ between said holWs:~· 

The -file herein disci(;)ses .that a·t 12:20 p.m. -Sunday, 
Apri 1 27, 1958, · ABC agent.a o b~seXived: ·c:t man approach the front -
entrance of defendants-' lice.tJ.sed premises -and hold up six 
fingers. The man· then· ent_er.~q a h~,llway leading to the rear 
of the licensed premises arid~) shortly therea~ter .. , he emerged 
therefrom carrying a package~~· The agents questioned the man 
who informed them that he hac;l purchased six cans of beer in 
·defendant 1 s tavern. Th~ agei)ts seized the beer for evi,dential 
pu~poses and escorted the mah into the tavern where they iden­
tified themselves ·to James Ph~l~greeo, one of the licensees, 
who admit'ted the violations qharged he;re:Ln. -- - · 

Defendants have no,prtor·adjudicated record. The mini­
mum penalty for s·elling aloollolic beverages during prohibited . 
hours and failing-to have licensed,premises closed during_ 
those hours, in violation ~)£~-:-;.a local ordinance, is a suspension 
of the . license for. a period ''-of Tit.teen days'· Re Romeo, Bulletin 
1146, Item 11, and the m~nirn~ penalty f.or ·a violation of Rule 
l"of State Regulation No. 38~is a S~spension ·or the license for 
a similar period, Re Black, ~ulletin 1221, Item 6. When there,,· 
are separate violations of t~e Ordin~nce and the Regulation, a') 
total suspension of thirty d~ys is warranted. Re Healey, Bul­
letin 600, Ite.m l~. __ However, !when, as :in the instant case, the 
offense consists of a single:act or·~ell1ng tor off-premises ' 
consumption, notwithstanding }that sqch single sale constitutes 
a violation of both the local Ordinance and the State Regulat.ion, 
it -would be unr1easonably seye.re to : 1 ~.mpose a sepa1--aate penalty for 
each violation. He Wastluk, ~Bulletin 608, Item :io •. 
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·. . .. : . ,. Cons.~c.1:e.r1.pg .,:(3.,+:f., i.,;tl1..E~ ... 1q,_iJ?q.UIB.J~~,if;~n~~.:?,,i,,Q.epe.'~n, -:I. ~hall 

. ·•··. ·. !ri~lJ;~~i~e~i~~~~!*J<?~~-~~~~(~~_ii:~~~t~g; ~;;~~~rre~~r~g: a : :·•; ::G' 

,. .. n~t s11~·{pens:ton. of.;f.if::t,e·~-n:0,4P.Y;s~ .. ~;1',·"'·:-re:-.was·11uk', .-suPr~; Re Gallo . 
·and ··MacRae, 'Bt:i11et:th ·1156·/·'"Item' 8; · ··'· ... · :, .. ·· . .. : .. 

Accordingly, .:it is, on :ith:li~;· ~8th> tlay.: -of- ·ooa·y /-. 1958,. ·:;n::,.:;o .• 

ORDERED .-"'tha·t r.1.e.nar.¥~ ·:f.{e_tai_J .. Qons umpt ion _License 
, C-175, is sued by the B'oar·d :. 8t '.A+o,(?,h,9~ic. :~eve.rage. Copt.ro l · 

f-or·the. ·c-ity of Pa!·terson to Jam:es.·Parleg~.¢.co:.& :Pe.t$r Parlegreco, 
t/a James · & Pet.e 1 s. Tavern; for premises 316· .... Grand «Street, ~ 
.Paterson, be and the: same is hereby suspended· for fifteen ( 15) 
days, commencing at 3 ::PO.::~L~m·<~J.U:n€1··~ .~·;:; 1:95~-,.: and· terminating at 

, 3': 00 a .m. Jrme 19 ,-.. 1958 .: ·_· :: .. < . /·:. .., !.,.·-,: ._ :~ ._. · 

, ; .. ~ •. ! • . ·- . • '"" t~\. . " 

':WILLIAM .HOWE.,_DAVrS -
· D~rector •. 

. Arnold Krauss 
· t/a Mid .~tat.e Beve.r~s;,e. D~s_tr_ibµ1;;01~s, . . ... 
~~~~~- ~~!~r.?t·~~~:;~'.::<·:~.-_··_ :._~:,· d.~'., __ , _. .-,:,::·,·/;_'../_;·,_, ~:::--.:,::.--._:·.· . ·. ·. . . . . . . .· :, 

Applicat:L~n·,:'f'iled·2· Ju1y··:l4, ·""1958~'-f6r' .Person-to-person ·transfer 
· of State· Beverage D1a~i·ib\itor•~f: Llcense'SBD-172 'from Ethel n. 

Allga1r; · wi11~am. M•·: W~i-S. .. arid:':Mai'Y.;,.A~ We-is, t/a: . Allgair · 
· Dist;ribut1-ns· ·_Comp~nt~ ::.·~: : .. :.: :·: ... i.:: ·, ·h .. · .. · ·· 

. • . ' ': : .•• : ·•• • . : ..... .; ' : ~ :· 1· ; :~ .' ~; .. .r' . ·• ~ 

f . : •'·. I : • ·,_ '~. ~ '. '•'• 

: . :~ .. ·. ~' . .- ' :,. . J. . . ~- .~ 1 • •• 

. . . • ~ .i. . ~ . . ~ . . -~ I • > • "•: _, ! ~- ~ • - { · .. ·• .• 

(f ("":J~.~ 9et °'--L~l1"., 
· ··. · - .,: .Wu:1~a~ ·~Owe Davis \ 

·, · · · · :··: ·;:•·!:--: · .:.. . ".:p:irect~r ~ · -
• .. ~ .. ·••• ••• ·- 't.· ~- .::.·/.. :'-:,' • I~ ·~ • • • "• • 

•• "; . l ., • ' ., _ ,{ ./ •• : : ... -··-~· .:> i : ~:.·. : · .. 

.. • i • '· ··• 't '.'-"; r:. " :.:.:• .. ~ .· ~··. , . I ' ... : ' . "' 

' . ~. - .. ' ~ .. 

.: .1 . .- ~·· . , .: : . I ' • 
, .. _;. 

. ~ ; . ' .... ' . ..= ~ . ~ .. } '~., 
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